Pressly & Associates, Inc.
721 County Road 54 P: 607-435-9501
Cherry Valley, NY 13320

Via e-mall
January 08, 2024

Michael MacCabe

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Subject: Periodic Review Report
Site #vV00582
1101 Linwood St, S&S X Ray - Brooklyn, NY

Dear Mr. MacCabe,

Pursuant to the requirements of the Site Management Plan for the Subject site dated January
2006, Pressly Associates, LLC. (Pressly) has completed this Periodic Review Report (PRR) for
the Subject site.

[. INTRODUCTION

Previous remedial activities at the site during the period between 2002 and 2005 included mineral
spirits tank removal, soil removal, groundwater removal, and installation of a sub-slab
depressurization system. Based on data obtained from previous investigations and the
remediation done at the site, a Final Remedial Report for the site dated February 28, 2006 was
developed by Shapiro Engineering, P.C. Soil sample results showed elevated levels of BTEX
compounds in three soil sampling locations at approximately 12-foot depth below grade. The
groundwater sample analysis at down gradient monitoring well indicated no presence of BTEX
compounds. The constituents of concern (COC) for soil and groundwater were primarily
ethylbenzene and xylenes.

The current area of non-compliance (groundwater standards exceeded) is proximate to the
former tank area and current location of MW-3 (Figure 1). A remedial plan was submitted to
Michael MacCabe of NYS DEC on June 4, 2009 to address this area using in-situ oxidation.

The chemical used for injection on October 24, 2013 was changed from Hydrogen Peroxide and
VTX catalyst to Regenox. A total of 200 gallons of Regenox Part A (Oxidizer Complex) and 200
gallons of Part B (Activator Complex) were pumped into MW-3. A total of 4x30 pound batches of
each compound were diluted with water and mixed in 55 gallon drums prior to pumping using a
portable pump powered by a generator.

The last Regenox Injection was performed on August 1, 2015. Since the last PRR report,
semi-annual groundwater sampling was performed on March 26, 2022, and November
22, 2022.

Il. SITE OVERVIEW
The site is located at 1101 Linwood Avenue in Brooklyn, NY (Figure 1). It is currently operating

as a multi-compartment personal storage rental business. The surrounding area is hon-
residential industrial composed mainly of warehouses.



The area of contamination originated from the current location of MW-3 and extended tothe
southwest beneath the current building footprint.
Previous remedial activities included:

e 2002 - Two tanks were removed. Approximately 40 cy of contaminated soil around them
was also removed. A total of 2,150 gallons of contaminated groundwater was collected
for disposal.

e 2004-2005 — Approximately 250 cy was excavated for disposal to a depth of 12 feet
below grade.

e 2005 — A sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed beneath the building
downgradient of MW-3.

e 2006 — Downgradient monitoring well MW-1 was installed. 252 gallons of Regenox
chemical oxidizer was injected into borings within the contaminant plume.

e 2010 - In-situ Oxidation was performed on three occasions utilizing monitoring well MW-
3 as an injection well.

e 2013 - In-situ Oxidation was performed using Regenox utilizing monitoring well MW-3 as
an injection well.

e 2014 and 2015 — Total fluids removal on 2 occasions from MW-3 using a Vac Truck
followed by Regenox injection.

The fine sand/silt and clay content of the soil indicated that contaminant migration in groundwater
would be relatively slow. In addition, contaminant adsorption potential would be relatively high.
Based on this information, the risk to off-site receptors was considered to be very low. Note that
the down gradient monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) have always been clean.

The current remedy for the site is natural attenuation and monitoring of groundwater and soil
vapor control via a sub-slab ventilation system located beneath the building slab. Earlier remedial
efforts were performed and including 3 separate in-situ oxidation injection events at MW-3 using
Hydrogen Peroxide and VTX catalyst according to the Pressly Remedial Action Plan dated June
4, 2009. The most recent injections were performed using Regenox.

Site closure criteria include compliance with groundwater standards and non-detectable levels of
soil vapor within the sub-slab ventilation system off-gas. On July 20, 2020 dissolved VOCs (see
Table 1) remain in groundwater at MW-3 (3550 ppb — 3,400 Total Xylene, 980 ppb Ethyl
Benzene). On December 3, 2020, total dissolved VOCs detected at MW-3 were 3550 ppb
(2,600 Total Xylene, 950 ppb Ethyl Benzene). Chlorinated hydrocarbons were not detected at
the site and no hydrocarbons were detected at MW-1 (down gradient sentinel well).

Ill. EVALUATION OF REMEDY

The most recent and last historic groundwater sampling results were summarized below in Table
1.

Based on the results of the groundwater sampling at the site, the in-situ oxidation events have
significantly reduced the levels of contamination at the site. However, hydrocarbon levels have
rebounded with the exception of chlorinated hydrocarbons, which were not detected. The
remaining contamination at MW- 3 (21,200 ppb) still exceed groundwater standards. These
results represent a significant increase from the previous year’s results.



IV. MONITORING/ O&M PLAN COMPLIANCE REPORT

The site monitoring requirements were detailed in the Site Management Plan For Use After
Voluntary Cleanup report dated May, 2006. The plan includes the following:

e Annual Groundwater Monitoring Well Inspection and Sampling

e Annual Sub-Slab Depressurization System Inspection
Monitoring/inspection and groundwater sampling was conducted during this PRR period on July
20 and December 3, 2020. MW-2 could not be located due to new gravel placed over the area.
All other monitoring wells were in good condition.
SSDS System was not operational during the site inspection on April 7, 2023. Woodmont
Development Corp. repaired the blower and it became operational on May 3, 2023. The system
was operational during the follow up inspection conducted by Pressly on September 22, 2023.
The results of the groundwater sampling were summarized in Table 1. Total VOC levels at MW-
3 were 47,290 ppb on 4/7/23 and 45,840 ppb on 9/22/23. The PRR form was included as
Attachment 2. The laboratory analytical reports were included as Attachment 3.

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of site monitoring and maintenance at the subject site, conclusions and
recommendations are as follows:

e Allrequirements of the Site Monitoring Plan were met during the reporting period.
e A significant increase of total VOCs detected at MW-3 in 2022. VOC levels remained
similar through the two additional sampling events in 2023.
The next site inspection/monitoring event is scheduled for March 2024.

Sincerely,

e
Nicholas Pressly

Environmental Projects Manager

Copy:

Attn: Neil Simon

Woodmont Development Corp
651 Willowbrook Road

Staten Island, NY 10314
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Table 1

[hwi-2
Mii-3

[l -2
[hef-3

Fozt In-Situ Post In-Situ Past In-Situ Past In-Situ Post In-Situ Pozt In-Situ

Oxidation  Oxidation  Owidation  Owxidation  Owsidation Osidation

T-Apr-23 22-Sep-23 M5 OEC
LCompound Dectected  wgll] uglll gl gl ugill ugill Standard

Tetrachlorasthulens M3 M3 5
1245 Tetramethulbenzers M5 M5 &
M5 M M [l
1245 Tetramethulbenzer: ND MD &
Carban Disulfide MD MWD [
1.2.4Trimethylbenzens 1300 1000 5
1.3.5Trimethylberzens 340 140 5
Bromobenzene MO MWD [,
Ethwlberzens 5500 G500 5
Maphthalene 2000 1200 10
d-lzopropyl tolusne MO MO &
2-Butanone MO MO =]
n-Butulbenzene MD MD 5
Tatal xulenes 33000 37000 5
Toluene 14 MWD =]
lzopropylbenzens 63 MD 5
p-izopropuyltolusne MD MDD [
sec-Bunlbenzene MO MO

r-Propulbenzens 73 MWD =]

Total WOCs -[W-3 47290 45540

PaztIn-Situ Post In-Situ Post In-Situ Post In-Situ Post In-Situ Post In-Situ

Osidation  Owidation  Owidation  Osidation  Osidation  Okidation

F-Dec-20 20-Jul-20  30-Sep-21 26-Mar-22 22-Mow-22 T-Apr-23 Nv'5D0EC
Compound Dectected  ugll] wagill wglll aglll wglll uglll Standard

Tetrachloroethulens ND MD MO ME MO MS 5
1245 Tetramethwlbenzer: ND MD MO M3 MO MS Ma
MS M5 MS MS MS MS MS M
1245 Tetramethwlbenzer ND MO MO MWD NS MO Mé
Carbon Disulfide MO {]n] MO MD M5 MO Fis
1.2.4Trimethulbenzens  MD M MO MO M5 1300 5
1.3.5Trimethylbenzense  ND MD MO MD MNS MO =
Bromobenzens MO MO (] MD M MO MA
Ethulbenzens S50 50 520 3200 MS 5500 5
Maphthalens MD MO MO MWD M5 2.000 10
d-lzopropyl tolusne ND MO MO MWD NS 30 Mé
2-Butanone ND MO MO MO NS MO =
n-Butylbenzene MO M MO MO M5 MO 5
Total Hylenes 2600 3400 B0 18000 M5 8000 5
lzopropulbenzens ND MD MO MD NS MO 5
p-izopropyltolusnes ND MD MO MD NS MO Ma
sec-Butulbenzens ND MO MO MWD NS MO o
n-Fropulbenzens ND MO MO MWD NS T3 =

Total VOC= -Mw'-3 3550 4350 1200 21,200 MS 46303



Table 1 - continued

-2
Mwi-3

Logation

M1
Miwi-2
Mii-3

Past In-Situ Post In-Situ Past In-Situ Post In-Situ Past In-Situ Post In-Situ

Oxidation

Compound Dectected  wglll

Tetrachloroethylene MND
1245Tetramethylbenzer: MD

M5 M5
1245Tetramethylbenzers MD
Carbon Dizulfide MO

1.2 4Trimethylbenzernse  MD
1.3.5Trimethulbenzense  MD

Bromobenzene MO
Ethulbenzens 2300
Maphthalene MND
Z-Butanone MO
n-Butylbenzens MND
Total Kulenes 2300
lzopropulbenzens MND
p-izopropyltalusne MND
sec-Butylbenzene MND
rn-Propulbenzens MND
Total VOCs 10600

Post In-Situ Post In-Situ
Ouidation
3-Apr-15

Compound Dectected  wglll

Tetrachlarosthyline MO
M5 M5
1.2.4Trimethylberzens 13
1.3.5Trimethwlbenzens 47

Ouidation  Okidation  Osidation Owidation  Osidation

Z-fug-19 21-0ee-18 24-Jul-17 25-Sep-16 25-Sep-15 23-Jul-15 Mv'SDEC
ugll] uglll uglll uglll uglll Standard
13 MO MD nz MO 5
MO MO MD MO 033 M&
M5 M5 M5 M5 M5 Fis
MO MO MD 130 240 Mo
MO MO & MO MO M&
] n] MO MD 13 47 5
M MO MD BB 75 5
MO MO MD MO 16 M&
15800 0 &40 MO E1 5
M MO MD MO 120 10
MO MO MD MO MO 5
MO MO MO MO MO g
7100 1800 3920 140 1300 5
MO MO MD 034 13 5
MO MO MO 4.5 4 &
M MO MD MO MO 5
MO MO MD MO MO 5
0015 2510 4520 3d0 1535

Past In-Situ

Ouidation  Osidation
18-Sep-1d  13-Aug-14 23-Jan-1d WS DEC
wgll] ugil] gl Standard
o] MO MO 5
M5 M5 M5 TS
o] az 350 5
=9 g0 150 =

Ethulbenzens MO MO 13 g0 =]

Maphthalens MO MO 33 MO 10

2-Butanone MO (] MO (] =]

r-Butylbenzens MO MO MO MO =]

Tatal Bylenes T 210 1600 2200 =

lzopropulbenzens MO MO 4.6 MO =]

prizopropultalusne MO MO MO MO M

sec-Butulbenzens MO MO MO MO =]

r-Fropulbenzens MO MO MO MO =]

Toatal WOC= 143 263 7.6 F380



Table 1 - continued

Paszt In-Sitw Past In-Sitw Past In-Sitw Pre Pre
Oxidation  Owidation  Owidation  Remediation Femediation
12-Oec-13 5-Feb-13  d-Jan-12  Jan, 2003 Feb, 2008 MNyv'SOEC

Location Compound Dectected — wglll ugill gl wualll uaill Standard

-1 Tetrachloroethyline MO 0.8zl NO MO MO 5

M2 M5 MO MO MO MO MO M

M3 1.2.4Trimethulbenzens  NO £10 Ton Z.70a 3.500 5
1.3.5Trimethylbenzens  ND o 120 G40 400 =]
Ethulbenzens MO 2100 1000 4,200 5100 5
Maphthalene NO 1.800 1,100 4 200 5.600 0
rn-Butvlbenzens 12 48 &0 330 400 =]
Taral mulenes 1 3100 4500 18,000 22,200 5
lzopropylbenzens MO 21 23 MO MO =]
p-izopropyltaluene MO MO MO MO MO A,
sec-Butulbenzene MO MO MO MO MO =]
rn-Propulbenzene MO 22 23 MO MO 5
Total WOC= 103 TEN Ta4E 30070 3v200

Key: J-Estimated Walue
MO - Mot Detected
M3 - Mot Sampled (buried]
Mote: Low levels of Methulene Chlrcide, Acetone and Chlaroform were considered as typical laboratory contaminants and not included.
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Site Detalls Box 1
Site Mo. Vo582

Site Mame 5.5 5. X-Ray Products, Inc.

Site Address: 1101 Lirood Street Zip Code: 11208
CityiTown: Brookhyn

County: Kings

Site Acreapge: 2.230

Reporting Pencd:  January 1 through December 30, 2023

YES NO
1. |s the information above correct? W
It MO, include handwritten above or on & separaie sheet
2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided. merged. or undergone a
tax magp amendment during this Reporting Penod? X
3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Periosd
(see BNYCRR 375-1.11(a))? ¥
4. Have any federal, state. and/or local permits (e.g., bullding, discharge) been Esued
far or at the property duning this Reporting Period? X
If you answered YES to guestions 2 thru 4, include doecumentation or evidence
that documentation has been previocusly submitied with this certification form.
5. Is the site currently undergoing development? x
Box 2
YES NO
6. |= e cament site wse conaistent with the usais) listed below? X
Commercial and Industrial
7. Are all ICeECs in place and functioning as designed? x

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION & OR T 13 MO, sign and date below and
OO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Oilherwise conlinue.

A Corrective Measures Waork Plan must be submitted along with this form (o address hese issues,

1/8/24
Signature of Owner, Remedal By or Designated Representalive Date




SITE NO. VD0582 Box 3

Description of Inatitutional Contrals

Farcsl AT ingtitutional Control
S4 781 Mail Simon

Ground Water Use Restriction
Ground Water Use Restriction
Soll Management Flan
Landuse Restriction

Landuse Restriction

O&M Plan

Sod Management Flan
Deed restriction with the Office of the City Register effective August 23, 2006. ICs prohibit excavation of
sl without DEC approval and the use of on-site groundwater for potable punposes.

Box 4
Description of Englneering Comtrols
Earcsl Engineenng Confrol
4428-1
Wapor Mitkgsation
Wapor Mitkgation

The ECs consist of operation and maintenance of the 5505, periodic groundwater monitoning and &
demarcation bamier at the depth limit of the sowce excavation.




Box 5

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statemenis
| cartify by checking *YES® below that:

g) the Periodic Review report and 2l sttechrments were prepared wnder the direction of, and
reviewsd by, the party making the cerification;

b} tothe bast of my knowlsdge and belief, the work and conclusions deacribed in this cerification
are In accordance with e requirements of the sie remedial program, and generally accepted
engineerng practices: and the Information presented is accurate and compete.
¥YES NO

X

If this site has an ICEC Plan {or eguivalent &3 reguired in the Decision Document), for each Instiutonal
or Engineering control listed in Boxes 3 andior 4, | certify by checking ™YES® below that all of the
follzwing stetements are tnee:

(&) the Instiutonsl Controd andior Engineering Contral{s) employed &t this site B unchangsd
since the date that the Contred was put in-place, or was kast approved by the Depariment;

{b) mothing has occurred that would impsir the abiity of such Controd, o protect public health and
the environment;

(C) access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the
remedy, including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;

{d) mothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the
Site Management Flan for this Control; and

(e} if afinancial assurance mechanism & required by the oversight document fior the site, the
mechanism remains valid and sufficent for its intended purpose established in the document.

YES NO

X

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 15 ND, sign and date below and
00 ROT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIE FORM. Otherwise continue.

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form 09 address thess issees,

piohobre Prassdy e/

Signature of Owner, Remedigf Party or Designated Representative Dale




IC CERTIFICATIONS
SITE MO. V00582
Box 6

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
| cartify that all information snd statements in Boxes 1,2, and 3 are tree. | understand that a false

staternent made herein i punishable &3 a Class “A" misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 21045 of the
Penal Law.

| Nicholas Pressly at 721 County Hwy 54, Cherry Valley, NY 13320
print name print business address
am certifying as Remedial Party {Cramer or Remedial Party)

for the Sike named in the Site Detalls Section of this form.

phicholae Prosedy 1/5/24

Signature of Owner, Remedigf Party, or Designated Representative Date
Rendering Certification




IC/EC CERTIFICATIONS

Box 7
Qualified Environmental Professional Signatune

| cartify that all information in Boxes 4 and 5 are true. | understand that & false statemant mads heredn (s
punishable as a Class “A" misdemeanos, purseant io Section 21045 of the Penal Law.

i Nicholas Pressly at 721 County Hwy 54, Chermry Valley, NY 13320
print name print business address

am certifying a3 a8 Cualfied Enwircnmental Professionsl for the Remedial Party

(Crner or Remedial Party)

' 1/8/24
Signature of Gualified En%m&ﬂal Professsonal, for Stamp Date

the Owner or Remedial Party, Rendering Certification {Reguired for PE)




Lab Data

LSL ) Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Presaly, Micholas Phane; (ET) 45550
TEL Co Hay &
Cherry YValley, NY 15128

Laboratory Analysis Report
Prepared For

Pressly, Nicholas
Client Project 1D:
&5 &S Xray

LSL Project 112 2304913
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== LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT --

Pressiy, Aicholas  Chary Fadlay, W
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-- LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT --
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/ _ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Mirhals: Premly
T2 Camiy Hghkey 44

Cherry Valley, MY 13310

Laboratory Analysis Report
Prepared For
Nicholas Pressly

Client Project [D:
5 & 5 X-Ray

LSL Progect 1D: 2314495
Reeeive DateTime: 0HZA73 58]

Loty Slmpubn L e, bl rmvandi, i e b ol v et g s bl e, e pmery of P el vrrdl i ree s oy b o,
bl ooy po oifer perwws. crperied or sepdend, opecally e wwTarem of mewhora™ by o Mesox &4 paeods pepese. Oy che Claets
Ecrpanr o wae - chis mpert, e Clont s thae LSL B kerky colaassd M ans ol sl Bl ke, chabona, e oF caiis of ol
W i Al Py a0 W Tl & gl 1 W bl bl od W rrpad. Tl il Fedlbdi mimosi Dl e onby vy andd ke
L s e o s o preeorns raom cond pere dp ey sk by ey 1l b e LSL w po e b amalvi sl ) e dange
Frlliem The dubs conisired m v repen e B o eclpbve ae el dhe Clion i vk o sddreand sad e whosa aldhanm dos ks s f
b pETy, o B ae ol e L. oo o aire ek o Ll S | teiakorid, ik apeiciallp R Dl il el el el g e 1
it el ey e il el i i o i il Of Li b B Laberiories, e T e ey ou b epresiensd
w i e ely Hoperd el deglhcsi e boalleend. The Uee of Coeedy o U Sl Apccia. éeceranin b iked aith thos iarepho e
searaiornl by LSL i be o aoperad e o ot repent 5rd may cemEls A gak Nave i g N edsmisl-an e el e b Lk campies daladad
e g Thae sl cd resal Wl o8 Wt el dei (b, Pyl o o Bt farmpledi | St dind Ba dnababi LYL reskeny re e el 0
il e o, 07 Mgy, (el g s e poforeed by LS. pomoeel.

LSE Cameral | g L5, Mo L LAL Figer Lk Ll LAL Erwikors Tir U
i Balrresl Gy 11 55 Lo dsnas 18 1L w52, FOF Dl 434 Cobn, HY

Emi Swmnme, WY 13057 Wisdlingion, MY 13084 ‘Waglamd, WY 14571 Tl 13 5 - B3

Tal C1145 4400k Tal {Hi4] AR Tl 15 | 21 Jeikiros

Fam Al Fir (205 =-amy Fux (N 213402 EIL el miory D P
Y ITOH LA F G HYS DOHL LA # | D50 BFS DAl ELAR # 1 1847 Camardigu, MY

TA Y erian® i v e b

Cuvid J, Prichand, Divecior of Tech, Senvices

A OO NS PRSI e R b Paga 12l
Bun Frismed AEr T



-~ LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT --

Mivhas Prssy Chevy Falige, ¥F

S b I M3 L5 Samph Kk FRIE- LR ]

Laeatkan:

S plbed: DRTZLGE 1430 Sampled By: Clane

Semphe Motris: HNFW

A prabynical Meh] Prep Meihad Prep Aialpiis ETTY 0
snyalure Bigiajl) Llgers Mass Tlerip & Time _ Inkiisls

£ EFA R0 Vo lwdles EPA 3030
LELY- Teirachiirscthane <1 md 1] L
1L1-Tricklarei bare: LT 1wl i
1,E.L, - Tersshlorsechsn s L 11T L b
BB T bl ot s “FM gt 131 uE
1.I-Uichiarazikans <P wpd 1411 Ohr
1I-Nkkarsitas <33 mpd 111 L 1
1, Tk bl g et D3 agd 1213 car
i L Treklarolsmurar =k gl L8 Cpk L
1,2 Trichlsrpremmn =p3 apd L% =n ] = 1
1,24 Tri b larchwrara § <1 agd 10413 = 1
1.24-Trmct s amee (B L 1] L L
1,2-Diareme-3-chET e prapan <M apd 12 CHT
1,2-Niircs sechana BT (I gl 1211 i
PDklarodsmicar =i wpd 171 cur
1D blarozibarsr il wgd 1] L
1,20k bl roqure par <[ upd 131 CAT
W8 T v ooy Bniaie e Il agd L8 Cp b L
1De kv =iy apd 1] oot
1 -Dicklarcpropans <l upl [Li% 2k =1}
14T Blarokaa s e A1 gl 1021 = 1]
B D ke ropegpuasr =i gl (18 Sk =T
2L herecdmmee <N wpd [[1% =rE] L 1)
#-Thlaroccd i ia A1 gl 1WE11 =]
Braicie =l gt 15 2k AT
Bromel=reme <l gl 10E20 T
Bravichbaremahang W10 gl 118 Tk CRT
Rirves g ity bim & fetTriear “l gl (L0 2k AT
Browelerm <N gl [y 2rE] T
Mroon e rrrhee A1 ugl 121 LET
i e bl L LE T | (114 2k AT
Cherssrorar < gl (1% =rd] CRT
CHarsibara SI00 ugl 114 Frk (e 4]
s m w0 gl 1% Sk T
Chlamarihanr <l gl (115 2k T
a1, 2-Vichivraribars S0 ugl VeI (& ]
i 13- M b e g | i | W T
[HErrrechbremrihaee 2| gl [ %eL] T
Hibr=r errrboar <[ gl [J15 Srk] LKl
The: b remd £ o e bt |0 gl 115 k] [ET
Ethgl b pas LR LT | (115 el KT
Hennrhkrakemadians =10 gyl 115 ek LEt
Ve ot e e T e |l gl ([ 2e] T
WTEE <0 e 1% %] LK1
Slzikyl o thicrich gl | WEEA =T
w Ayl brapas =l gl (115 2n CRT

Arabyde profareed ot (1j LST. Coawal Lad, {79 LAY Sank Loh, (3 L5T Flager Laier Lk

. = . Page J ol
i Life Sciemce Laborwtories, Ine. et Primseds e



-= LARBORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT --

Mioheles Preanly Chevry Faley, VT

smmple Ml PNy =5 5L, Smanpike 10 FXI4ERE I

Lecwiian:

S pleal: P 1430 Sampled ly: Clors

Smnple Mairie: MIPW

Analyeiczl rletbied Frep Pl bl PFrefp AbalyEs Anilyar
Analyvie RBeali Nl Dagn Thwin & Timn  drcidials

i EFa 3600 Valstdes UPA S0
eelrap s i e ~ B3 gl 134577 Ear
[t L b 3 e 2Tl =1
$-lxaprarrl nbema S vmeaan <M il DiT3 (= 1
un-l:llrrlimu -] l.'l'l 15T T
Beyrear <bE gt 5 T
tert-Buiyi=rarar <M phl DTl =1
Tetrachbarcatbans Vb egd 13 car
Telarir =3 wgh (L% M) L
I 1 - Dhechdn i b e <1 wpl 1] = 1
prams-1,5-Dichisrapropins < gpd 113471 Car
Trchlarcatheas 10 gt 1% Sa k] = H
Triekbarollan vt ki Freoa 1] = gl 3] =1}
Yinxl chlaride < wpd 1% Fr8] CRT
Kwherwn [Taiali M agl 1131 =]
S g 11 D0 & il I =K (1% k] = L)
S pmgwte | Tolls) = [[1§ £k} =
Sorragste (4-HIE) T R 18 Cr b ] &N

Amnlpei pariermmid an (1) LS Conrad Lab, (20 LEL Nerrd Lak, £ LEL Froger Lakes Lak

Page 1ol 3
Lr ) Life Selence Laborataries, Ine. — |



|-_..uﬂ MoOA ._-I_I_I-l_..-l._._l.. THLEE
. P I
ORHTEOIIE wgg 7 | 7 e u_aih

L ErRA Ay aau.u....ﬂ\. i pmoa ey
= sl —————— INBE{JEIE|ERE| [UNTE) BT B
- L vad YON [ 7 | i T Tk == MyY el U AT
W | (WBs0 wadpay (wdans |y | peppy | mumm | tesal gwd | ey | s swr .lll_.__._l_l.__J
Pl P Ly . Iﬂ

“_“..n_.r.u.”-a .nm._uu.vu el - _:-.._._.."_ .“_._ .hhﬂ..v...-_ 8w gean il F S .._.....u...q.u.._ .n.._...hw_kq

. T - _H.. u W RTTRR T OUFL e

— _.._....J.m_ ﬁ.”:F..._q PAAE LTl -009 o wmena _...__.Su:.r_“_ a4 o
| — KK v FLL-gre LE) 8 wepa) DO L-rr (911 @ Budig
QLD (Vo prny LEOTL AN ‘wincesls jsey

S6BPLET PIoday Apeysn) Jo urEy) aru inusanng veid TET

‘) SCYRIOGET B30 2417



